506611103 04/15/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6657910

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| BRIAN BUELL | 08/11/2016 |
| CRAIG BROWN | 08/11/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GLOBAL HEALTHCARE FOCUS, LLC | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3755 PROFESSIONAL PKWY B | |
| City: | MOBILE | |
| State/Country: | ALABAMA | |
| Postal Code: | 36609 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 61358522 |
| Application Number: | 13166207 |
| Application Number: | 14459771 |
| Application Number: | 15714802 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-474-6300

Email: docket@marshallip.com,darpino@marshallip.com

Correspondent Name: MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP

Address Line 1: 233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 6300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32663/50810;50615;50615A | | |
|---|---------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | E OF SUBMITTER: DIANE M. ARPINO | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Diane M. Arpino/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: 04/15/2021 | | |
| · | | |

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT REEL: 055927 FRAME: 0802

506611103

EXHIBIT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT, by Brian Buell, residing in Fayetteville, Arkansas, and Craig Brown, residing at 208 Jason Drive, Fayetteville, Arkansas 72703 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements set forth in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/358,522, entitled "Methods of Treating Optic Disorders," and applications claiming priority therefrom, including PCT App. No. PCT/US2011/041351; U.S. Pat. App. No. 13/166,207, which issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,822,431; and U.S. Pat. App. No. 14/459,771; and

WHEREAS, Global Healthcare Focus, LLC ("GHF"), a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Alabama (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring, and does hereby acquire, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have been sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned patent application(s), any Letters Patent(s) that have issued or may issue therefrom, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, and renewals thereof in any and all jurisdictions, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignors shall, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, advise that any proceeding in connection with said application(s), or any Letters Patent or Patents obtained or to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents, without charge

to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

This Patent Assignment was executed by Assignors on the date(s) listed below:

| | Brian Buell |
|--|---|
| | 2 |
| S/11/2016 | Craig Brown |
| Acknowledgment | Claig Blown |
| State of Arkansas, | |
| 70 . / | |
| A h 1th 1 1 th 1 2 th 1 2 th 1 be lover | ne Resonally appeared Brian Buell, an individual depose and say that he duly executed the id instrument to be his free act and doed |
| On The II day of Mynutionale Detaile | d depose and say that he duly executed the |
| To me phown, who read a knowledged St | uid instrument to be his free act and dad |
| megoing instrument and | Kalle Jegler |
| HAILEE BYLER NOTARY PUBLIC | Potano Poblic |
| STATE OF ARKANSAS | Printed Name: Harlee Byler |
| WASHINGTON COUNTY | |
| COMM. # 12396633 MY COMM. EXP. 11-25-2023 | |
| Do jenniledament | me personally appeared Craig Brown, an ly Sworn did depose and say that he be and acknowledged said instaument to be and acknowledged said instaument to be Notary Public Byler |
| Clara C Ackarsas | |
| State of Wallington | anally appeared Craig Brown an |
| (may) thought August, 2016, before | I Survey did defose and sou that he be |
| On the It amy known, who being all | and acknowledged sun |
| he preguited the foregoing instruments | Maile Gyler |
| for act and deld. | ATTE AS Public |
| HAILEE BYLER | Notary Public Printed Name: Harles Byles |
| LOTADY DIBLIC | Printed Name. Marie |
| TATE OF ARKANSAS ASHINGTON COUNTY | 2 |
| | PATENT |
| MY COMM. EXP. 11-25-2023 | REEL: 055927 FRAME: 0805 |
| | |

EXHIBIT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT, by Brian Buell, residing in Fayetteville, Arkansas, and Craig Brown, residing at 208 Jason Drive, Fayetteville, Arkansas 72703 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements set forth in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/358,522, entitled "Methods of Treating Optic Disorders," and applications claiming priority therefrom, including PCT App. No. PCT/US2011/041351; U.S. Pat. App. No. 13/166,207, which issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,822,431; and U.S. Pat. App. No. 14/459,771; and

WHEREAS, Global Healthcare Focus, LLC ("GHF"), a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Alabama (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring, and does hereby acquire, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have been sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned patent application(s), any Letters Patent(s) that have issued or may issue therefrom, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, and renewals thereof in any and all jurisdictions, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignors shall, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, advise that any proceeding in connection with said application(s), or any Letters Patent or Patents obtained or to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the Effective Date.

GHF: GLOBAL MEALTHCARE FOCUS, LI By: Gilberto Sanchez, on behalf of GHF COUNTY OF MUNICIPALITY SS. LLC, and was duly authorized in such capacity to execute the foregoing instrument for and in the name and behalf of said limited liability company, and further stated and acknowledged that he had so signed, executed and delivered said foregoing instrument for the consideration, uses and purposes therein mentioned and set/forth. Printed Name: ANDREA PEEL **Notary Public**

My Commission Expires February 2, 2020

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF _AL

Alebama State at Large

REEL: 055927 FRAME: 0807

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the Effective Date.

GHF:

GLOBAL HEALTHCARE FOCUS, LLC

Stephen Smith, on behalf of GHF

ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF LOUISIANIA COUNTY OF RAPIDES

On this 13 day of 14915/2016, before me, a notary public, personally appeared the within named Gilberto Sanchez, to me personally well known, who stated that he was the Authorized Manager of Global Healthcare Focus, LLC, and was duly authorized in such capacity to execute the foregoing instrument for and in the name and behalf of said limited liability company, and further stated and acknowledged that he had so signed, executed and delivered said foregoing instrument for the consideration, uses and purposes therein mentioned and set forth.

Mandal Ainton
Notary Public #018049
Printed Name: WANDIA R. Histon

My Commission Expires: Dea Val

GHF:

GLOBAL HEALTHCARE FOCUS, LLC

By:

Stephanie Ott, on behalf of GHF

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On this 12th day of Aug., 2016, before me, a notary public, personally appeared the within named Gilberto Sanchez, to me personally well known, who stated that he was the Authorized Manager of Global Healthcare Focus, LLC, and was duly authorized in such capacity to execute the foregoing instrument for and in the name and behalf of said limited liability company, and further stated and acknowledged that he had so signed, executed and delivered said foregoing instrument for the consideration, uses and purposes therein mentioned and set forth.

Notary Public
Printed Name: Bety 6 Dean

My Commission Expires: 1/13/2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the Effective Date.

GHF:

GLOBAL HEALTHCARE FOCUS, LLC

Jeffrey Barringer, on behalf of GHF

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Alexander)

COUNTY OF Barter)

On this Standard day of Sanchez, to me personally well known, who stated that he was the Authorized Manager of Global Healthcare Focus, LLC, and was duly authorized in such capacity to execute the foregoing instrument for and in the name and behalf Barra My tof said limited liability company, and further stated and acknowledged that he had so signed, executed and delivered 54 said foregoing instrument for the consideration, uses and purposes therein mentioned and set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 1/27/2024

Notary Public - Comm. # 12346108 My Commission Expires Jan 27, 2026

[SIGNATURE PAGE OF AGREEMENT REGARDING PATENT OWNERSHIP AND ROYALTIES]

REEL: 055927 FRAME: 0810 RECORDED: 04/15/2021